sixty (160) hours of vacation for the calendar year, until the completion of twelve (12) years of
service (i.e., the day beginning the employee's thifteenth year of employment), at which time the
employee will be credited with an additional sixteen (16) hours of vacation for a total of one
hundred seventy-two (172) hours for the year.

(e) Each January 1 thereafter, s/he will be credited with one hundred
seventy-two (172) hours of vacation for the calendar year, until the completion of fifteen (15)
years of service (i.e., the day beginning the employee's sixteenth year of employment), at which
time the employee wilÌ be credited with an additional twenty-four (24) hours of vacation for a